
DUBAI MEETING FRIDAY, 25 NOV 2022

R1 25 Nov 2022 | Meydan | THE MADJANI STAKES PRESENTED BY LONGINES
Distance: 1900m | Class: G2	

AWTPrizemoney: AED97,500
10:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 031388
	 2	 363177
	 3	 120013
	 4	 315
	 5	 147147
	 6	 431
	 7	 152126
	 8	 251132
	 9	 221411
	10	 108230
	11	 128226
	12	 122334
	13	 765256
	14	 355570
	15	 312258

RAJEH (FR)
AF SANAD (AE)
ALAJAB (GB)
BARAKKA (GB)
DERYAN (FR)
HAROON (GB)
KERLESS DEL ROC (FR)
NADELSHIBA (FR)
OSS (US)
OXFORD (US)
RB YAS SIR (US)
SATTAM MUSCAT (OM)
SHABIH ALREEH (GB)
SNAN (FR)
LOOLWA (GB)

60
56
56
56
56
56
56
56
56
56
56
56
56
56
54

10
12
2
1
13
14
9
5
6
15
7
3
4
11
8

A FRESU
S AL BALUSHI
D O’NEILL
R DAWSON
P DOBBS
J VAN OVERMEIRE
F JARA
A DE VRIES
S HITCHCOTT
O CHAVEZ
R MULLEN
A AL BALUSHI
T O’SHEA
P COSGRAVE
R FFRENCH

M AL MHEIRI
K AL NEYADI
M DAGGASH
A BIN HARMASH
M AL JAHOORI
I AL HADHRAMI
A AL MEHAIRBI
A AL SHEMAILI
A AL HAMMADI
A AL HAMMADI
S AL KETBI
I AL HADHRAMI
N MAHGOUB
N MAHGOUB
M AL MHEIRI

8
9
5
4
7
4
5
5
5
5
4
4
9
6
6

H
G
G
H
H
H
H
H
H
H
H
H
H
H
M

FR
AE
GB
GB
FR
GB
FR
FR
US
US
US
OM
GB
FR
GB

114
100
92
97
120
98
124
107
102
99
100
100
101
107
97

	11-�1�-1-2
	48-�7�-4-5
	 6-�2�-1-1
	 3-�1�-0-1
	 6-�2�-0-0
	 3-�1�-0-1
	 9-�4�-2-0
	 7-�3�-2-1
	14-�5�-2-1
	14-�2�-2-3
	 6-�1�-3-0
	 7-�1�-2-3
	 7-�0�-2-0
	 7-�0�-0-2
	 6-�1�-2-1

$195,590
$748,145
$0
$65,800
$1,637,600
$102,500
$968,050
$125,500
$259,500
$176,100
$88,000
$163,700
$53,962
$0
$0

	6-�4�-1-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�2�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

1 RAJEH (FR) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 10 Total: 11-1-1-2 Prize Money: $195,590
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 60 Good: 11-1-1-2 Track: 4-1-0-2

8yo gr fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-4-1-1
Sire: Jaafer (GB) Dam: Nelka (FR) J+H: 5-1-0-2 AWT: 4-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/02/22 (294 Days)
Owner: Basil Masoud Saleh Al Kasbi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 15	 16 Dec 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 G2	 1	 A Fresu	 56	 Kerless Del Roc (FR)	 2:09.00	 6.75............ Tracked leader, kept on same pace final 500m
1 of 6	 04 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 G1	 3	 A Fresu	 57	 Dergham Athbah (GB)	 2:09.35	 6.25................................. Tracked leader, led 500m out
3 of 9	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 G1	 6	 A Fresu	 57	 Jugurtha De Monlau (FR)	 2:16.85	 5.80................... Tracked leaders, every chance 500m out
8 of 16	 26 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 G1	 5	 A Fresu	 57	 First Classs (US)	 2:14.24	 22.15........................................ Never near to challenge
8 of 14	 10 Nov 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Cond	 12	A Fresu	 62	 Hameem (AE)	 2:27.98	 4.45............................................. Always mid-division

2 AF SANAD (AE) Trainer: K Al Neyadi Barrier: 12 Total: 48-7-4-5 Prize Money: $748,145
Jockey: S Al Balushi WT: 56 Good: 47-7-4-5 Track: 8-0-0-1

9yo ch ae g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 29-1-2-4 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Af Al Buraq (AE) Dam: AF SADAARAH (AE) J+H: 16-1-2-2 AWT: 26-3-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/03/22 (266 Days)
Owner: Khalifa Matar Mohammed Matar Al Neyadi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 6	 05 Feb 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Cond	 1	 S Al Balushi	 54.5	 Rawaa (FR)	 1:06.29	 8.30.................................................... Always in rear
3 of 10	 11 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G2	 4	 S Al Balushi	 57	 Af Alajaj (FR)	 1:48.91	 6.00............Never near to challenge but kept on final 500m
1 of 7	 04 Mar 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 4	 S Al Balushi	 57	 Dagui Lotois (FR)	 1:48.86	 2.50................................. Tracked leader, led 900m out
7 of 12	 01 Apr 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Pres	 5	 S Al Balushi	 57	 Rb Frynchh Dude (US)	 2:16.26	 24.90.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m
7 of 14	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 G2	 1	 K Al Balushi	 56	 Af Alajaj (FR)	 1:32.37	 13.00.................................Never better than mid-division

3 ALAJAB (GB) Trainer: M Daggash Barrier: 2 Total: 6-2-1-1 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: D O’NEILL WT: 56 Good: 6-2-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-2-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: No Risk Al Maury (FR) Dam: Amaan (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 29/07/22 (119 Days)
Owner: Athbah Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 18	 27 Jan 22	 O	 KKR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Cond	 0	 N Alanazi	 56	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
13 of 16	 26 Mar 22	 O	 KKR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 15	N Alanazi	 56	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
12 of 17	 16 Jul 22	 O	 KKR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Cond	 0	 A Almussa	 56	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
1 of 17	 29 Jul 22	 O	 KKR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 14	M Alshurimaa	 56	 Qayd Al’Ard	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
3 of 9	 12 Aug 22	 O	 KKR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 M Alshurimaa	 56	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available

4 BARAKKA (GB) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 1 Total: 3-1-0-1 Prize Money: $65,800
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 56 Good: 3-1-0-1 Track: 2-1-0-1

4yo gb h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Af Al Buraq (AE) Dam: Laqataat (GB) J+H: 2-1-0-1 AWT: 2-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/02/22 (292 Days)
Owner: Sultan Ali

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
3 of 16	 23 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 13	R Dawson	 58	 Inato De Carrere (FR)	 1:36.05	 3.70... Slowly away, never near to challenge but kept on well 
1 of 10	 06 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 6	 R Dawson	 57	 Af Bareeq (FR)	 1:47.80	 13.00................................Tracked leaders, led 500m out
5 of 10	 14 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G3	 7	 S Al Balushi	 56	 Izadi Star (FR)	 2:28.08	 9.50................ Mid-division, kept on same pace final 500m
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5 DERYAN (FR) Trainer: M Al Jahoori Barrier: 13 Total: 6-2-0-0 Prize Money: $1,637,600
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 56 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 2-1-0-0

7yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-2-0-0
Sire: Mahabb (AE) Dam: Haboob (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 13/01/22 (316 Days)
Owner: Yas Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 11	 28 Jul 21	 O	 GWO	turf	 1600	  S 	 G1	 10	F Dettori	 56	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
7 of 8	 05 Dec 21	 O	 PIS	 turf	 1750	  S 	 Lr	 8	 E Revolte	 56	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
1 of 10	 13 Jan 22	 O	 PAU	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Cond	 4	 I Mendizabal	 56	 Munir Du Soleil (FR)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
4 of 14	 26 Feb 22	 O	 KAR	 turf	 2000	  F 	 G2	 12	I Mendizabal	 56	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
7 of 16	 26 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 G1	 16	Ioritz Mendizabal	 57	 First Classs (US)	 2:14.24	 21.95............................................. Always mid-division

6 HAROON (GB) Trainer: I Al Hadhrami Barrier: 14 Total: 3-1-0-1 Prize Money: $102,500
Jockey: J Van Overmeire WT: 56 Good: 3-1-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo gb h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Nizam (GB) Dam: MYRA DE MONLAU (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 20/03/22 (250 Days)
Owner: Royal Cavalry Oman

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
4 of 10	 06 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 10	G Malune	 57	 Barakka (GB)	 1:47.80	 17.25................ Mid-division, kept on same pace final 600m
3 of 15	 19 Feb 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 8	 A Fresu	 59	 Megtah Albahar (SA)	 1:50.96	 8.75..............Never near to challenge but kept on very well 
1 of 13	 20 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Pres	 4	 A Fresu	 57	 Af Mualami (FR)	 2:29.34	 0.50.................... Settled rear, smooth progress 400m out

7 KERLESS DEL ROC (FR) Trainer: A Al Mehairbi Barrier: 9 Total: 9-4-2-0 Prize Money: $968,050
Jockey: F Jara WT: 56 Good: 9-4-2-0 Track: 2-1-1-0

5yo gr fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 8-4-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Dahess (GB) Dam: Kerlia Des Pins (FR) J+H: 7-4-1-0 AWT: 7-4-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/12/21 (344 Days)
Owner: Al Ajban Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 11	 11 Nov 21	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Cond	 4	 F Jara	 58	 Goshawke (US)	 2:05.67	 109.29..................................Soon led, headed 1200m out
2 of 12	 03 Dec 21	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Cond	 11	F Jara	 60.5	 Brraq (FR)	 2:02.46	 1.75................................. Tracked leader, led 500m out
1 of 15	 16 Dec 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 G2	 10	F Jara	 56	 Harrab (AE)	 2:09.00	 5.00.............................. Soon led, ridden clear 500m out
2 of 16	 26 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 G1	 8	 P Cosgrave	 57	 First Classs (US)	 2:14.24	 0.20.............................. Soon led, ridden clear 500m out
6 of 14	 10 Nov 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Cond	 1	 F Jara	 58	 Hameem (AE)	 2:27.98	 2.70................................................... Soon led, keen

8 NADELSHIBA (FR) Trainer: A Al Shemaili Barrier: 5 Total: 7-3-2-1 Prize Money: $125,500
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 56 Good: 7-3-2-1 Track: 1-0-1-0

5yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-1-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Majd Al Arab (GB) Dam: Qusoor (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 4-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 18/03/22 (252 Days)
Owner: Elbashir Salem Elhrari

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 11	 01 Jul 21	 O	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Cond	 0	 A Chadwick	 56	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
1 of 7	 04 Mar 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 S Paiva	 53.5	 Rajee (FR)	 2:18.68	 0.20................................Tracked leaders, led 500m out
1 of 8	 18 Mar 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 A Fresu	 58.5	 Ozone Layer (US)	 2:19.08	 0.10..................... Tracked leader, kept on well final 300m
3 of 12	 01 Apr 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Pres	 3	 R Ffrench	 60.5	 Rb Frynchh Dude (US)	 2:16.26	 16.00...........Tracked leaders, kept on same pace final 700m
2 of 14	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 G2	 2	 J Van Overmeir.	 56	 Af Alajaj (FR)	 1:32.37	 1.00................................... Soon led, headed 200m out

9 OSS (US) Trainer: A Al Hammadi Barrier: 6 Total: 14-5-2-1 Prize Money: $259,500
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 56 Good: 14-5-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo us h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 7-3-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Valiant Boy (FR) Dam: RB Burn Baby Burn (US) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 11-5-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/11/22 (13 Days)
Owner: Al Ajban Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 7	 16 Jan 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 P Cosgrave	 60	 Mutaqadim (FR)	 2:20.04	 2.50.......................................... No comment available
1 of 15	 05 Feb 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 15	R Dawson	 60	 Af Arrab (AE)	 1:50.36	 4.25.................... Mid-division, smooth progress 500m out
4 of 16	 21 Feb 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 10	R Dawson	 58.5	 Jap Almahfuz (AE)	 1:44.03	 8.50............Never near to challenge but kept on final 500m
1 of 11	 11 Mar 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 F Jara	 56.5	 Jood (FR)	 2:05.82	 2.75..................... Settled last, smooth progress 500m out
1 of 8	 12 Nov 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Cond	 3	 R Mullen	 58	 Indys Day (US)	 2:02.27	 0.30................. Raced in rear, chased leaders in 600m out

10 OXFORD (US) Trainer: A Al Hammadi Barrier: 15 Total: 14-2-2-3 Prize Money: $176,100
Jockey: O Chavez WT: 56 Good: 14-2-2-3 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo us h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 11-1-1-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Valiant Boy (FR) Dam: Cashmeire (US) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 12-2-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/01/22 (321 Days)
Owner: Al Ajban Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 12	 24 Jan 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Cond	 11	S Hitchcott	 57	 Mujeeb (FR)	 2:26.60	 27.25.......................Slowly into stride, always in last group
8 of 10	 11 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G2	 3	 D O’Neill	 57	 Af Alajaj (FR)	 1:48.91	 21.25..........................Slowly into stride, always in last trio
2 of 8	 19 Feb 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 B Pinheiro	 53	 Asif (OM)	 1:49.71	 2.25........................... Slowly into stride, raced in last trio
3 of 7	 04 Mar 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 7	 R Mullen	 57	 Af Sanad (AE)	 1:48.86	 6.00............Never near to challenge but kept on final 500m
0 of 12	 01 Apr 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Pres	 11	R Mullen	 60.5	 Rb Frynchh Dude (US)	 2:16.26	 94.00.............................. Always last, pulled up 800m out
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11 RB YAS SIR (US) Trainer: S Al Ketbi Barrier: 7 Total: 6-1-3-0 Prize Money: $88,000
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 56 Good: 5-1-3-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo us h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-1-3-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Sir Bani Yas (AE) Dam: Rich Kinkga (US) J+H: 3-0-2-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/07/21 (487 Days)
Owner: Sh Khalifa bin Sultan bin Khalifa Al Nahyan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 7	 03 Sep 21	 O	 LAT	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G2	 2	 V Seguy	 56	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
8 of 10	 01 Oct 21	 O	 SAI	 turf	 2000	   	 G1	 2	 V Seguy	 56	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
2 of 13	 19 Dec 21	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 11	R Mullen	 58	 Bahar Muscat (OM)	 1:45.26	 5.50....................Tracked leaders, kept on well final 400m
2 of 11	 07 Feb 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 5	 R Mullen	 56	 Bahar Muscat (OM)	 1:44.58	 3.00..................... Tracked leader, kept on well final 500m
6 of 10	 14 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G3	 5	 R Mullen	 56	 Izadi Star (FR)	 2:28.08	 10.50............................................. Always mid-division

12 SATTAM MUSCAT (OM) Trainer: I Al Hadhrami Barrier: 3 Total: 7-1-2-3 Prize Money: $163,700
Jockey: A Al Balushi WT: 56 Good: 7-1-2-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo om h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-0-2-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dhiaa Al Reef (AE) Dam: NOOR JAHAN (AE) J+H: 5-1-2-2 AWT: 3-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/11/21 (371 Days)
Owner: Naser Askar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 14	 05 Dec 21	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 4	 A Al Balushi	 56.5	 Bahar Muscat (OM)	 1:45.60	 0.75.........................Mid-division, kept on well final 400m
2 of 10	 08 Jan 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Cond	 2	 A Al Balushi	 57	 Oxford (US)	 2:05.95	 1.25................................. Tracked leader, led 400m out
3 of 11	 07 Feb 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 7	 A Al Balushi	 56	 Bahar Muscat (OM)	 1:44.58	 4.25....................Tracked leaders, kept on well final 300m
3 of 10	 14 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G3	 1	 T O’Shea	 56	 Izadi Star (FR)	 2:28.08	 7.00................................Slowly into stride, raced in rear
4 of 10	 31 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G3	 8	 A Fresu	 56	 Izadi Star (FR)	 2:42.14	 9.75............Never near to challenge but kept on final 500m

13 SHABIH ALREEH (GB) Trainer: N Mahgoub Barrier: 4 Total: 7-0-2-0 Prize Money: $53,962
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 56 Good: 7-0-2-0 Track: 3-0-1-0

9yo gb h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 7-0-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Jaafer (GB) Dam: Queen Kong (US) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 4-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 11	 24 Jan 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 5	 F Jara	 58	 Ashton Tourettes (FR)	 1:16.38	 8.55........................................ Never near to challenge
5 of 6	 04 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 G1	 2	 P Cosgrave	 57	 Rajeh (FR)	 2:09.35	 16.00... Slowly into stride, tracked leaders until weakened 160
2 of 10	 11 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G2	 6	 F Jara	 57	 Af Alajaj (FR)	 1:48.91	 4.25................ Mid-division, kept on same pace final 400m
5 of 7	 04 Mar 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 3	 P Dobbs	 57	 Af Sanad (AE)	 1:48.86	 15.50..................Tracked leader until weakened final 500m
6 of 14	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 G2	 14	D O’Neill	 56	 Af Alajaj (FR)	 1:32.37	 7.75................ Mid-division, kept on same pace final 600m

14 SNAN (FR) Trainer: N Mahgoub Barrier: 11 Total: 7-0-0-2 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: P Cosgrave WT: 56 Good: 7-0-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo ch fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 7-0-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Al Mamun Monlau (FR) Dam: Nevada De Cardonne (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Abu Dhabi Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 14 Jan 21	 O	 PAU	 turf	 2000	  G 		  1	 J Auge	 58	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
5 of 9	 25 Apr 21	 O	 TOU	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G2	 5	 J Auge	 58	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
5 of 7	 16 May 21	 O	 LON	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G1	 2	 J Auge	 58	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
7 of 7	 25 Oct 21	 O	 TOU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G1	 1	 G Guedj-Gay	 58	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
11 of 14	 10 Nov 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Cond	 14	J Van Overmeir.	 58	 Hameem (AE)	 2:27.98	 35.20.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m

15 LOOLWA (GB) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 8 Total: 6-1-2-1 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: R Ffrench WT: 54 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo gb m Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 6-1-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Al Saoudi (FR) Dam: Zormania (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-1-1 Last Win: 30/11/20 (725 Days)
Owner: Naser Askar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 30 Nov 20	 O	 WOL	turf	 1800	  S 	 Hcp	 0	 K Stott	 56	 Farhaa (GB)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
2 of 9	 22 Jun 21	 O	 NBU	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Cond	 0	 D O’Neill	 56	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
2 of 14	 12 Jul 21	 O	 OST	 turf	 2400	  G 	 Cond	 11	S Breux	 56	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
5 of 11	 28 Jul 21	 O	 GWO	turf	 1600	  S 	 G1	 0	 J Crowley	 56	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
8 of 9	 06 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 4	 A Fresu	 55	 Hameem (AE)	 1:30.37	 13.00.................................................... Always in rear
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R2 25 Nov 2022 | Meydan | GRADUATE STAKES PRESENTED BY LONGINES
Distance: 1400m | Class: Cond	

AWTPrizemoney: AED100,000
10:35 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 024373
	 2	 335160
	 3	 522552
	 4	 1640
	 5	 21926
	 6	 207375
	 7	 05537
	 8	 3

ON THE WARPATH (GB)
ROYAL MEWS (FR)
ISLAND RULE (IRE)
LOST GOLD (IRE)
PRIVATE SIGNAL (GB)
FAST START (GB)
IRONSIDE (IRE)
ODE TO DUTY (USA)

62
59
57.5
57.5
57
56
56
56

3
2
6
5
7
8
1
4

A FRESU
T O’SHEA
R DAWSON
S AL BALUSHI
C PLANAS  3 

R FFRENCH
A DE VRIES
I AL BALUSHI

M AL MHEIRI
B SEEMAR
A BIN HARMASH
A BIN HARMASH
B SEEMAR
S BIN GHADAYER
M AL MHEIRI
A BIN HARMASH

7
5
5
4
3
4
4
5

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G

GB
FR
IRE
IRE
GB
GB
IRE
USA

106
100
99
73
90
71
66
--

	10-�1�-2-3
	 6-�1�-0-2
	 7-�1�-3-0
	 4-�1�-0-0
	 5-�1�-2-0
	 6-�0�-1-1
	 5-�0�-0-1
	 1-�0�-0-1

$986,242
$115,217
$160,740
$19,791
$53,065
$11,206
$4,401
$9,075

	13-�3�-3-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	6-�1�-3-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	4-�1�-2-0
	3-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 ON THE WARPATH (GB) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 3 Total: 10-1-2-3 Prize Money: $986,242
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 62 Good: 9-1-2-3 Track: 7-1-2-2

7yo ch gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-3-3-1
Sire: Declaration Of War (USA) Dam: Elusive Pearl (USA) J+H: 4-0-0-2 AWT: 4-0-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 28/02/19 (1366 Days)
Owner: Naser Askar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 8	 09 Dec 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Cond	 3	 R Dawson	 58.5	 Mubakker (USA)	 1:12.49	 2.50.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 400m
4 of 6	 01 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  S 	 Lr	 2	 A Fresu	 59	 Switzerland (USA)	 1:11.24	 12.45................................... Soon led, headed 500m out
3 of 7	 21 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 G3	 4	 A Fresu	 59	 Al Tariq (FR)	 1:11.75	 2.20.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 300m
7 of 16	 14 Feb 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Lr	 9	 A Fresu	 58	 Haqeeqy (IRE)	 1:22.84	 10.50..................Tracked leader until weakened final 400m
3 of 16	 19 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 13	A Fresu	 57	 Discovery Island (GB)	 1:24.83	 1.75.................... Tracked leader, every chance 200m out

2 ROYAL MEWS (FR) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 2 Total: 6-1-0-2 Prize Money: $115,217
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 59 Good: 4-1-0-0 Track: 3-1-0-0

5yo fr g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Siyouni (FR) Dam: Queen Arabella (GB) J+H: 2-1-0-0 AWT: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-2 Last Win: 20/02/22 (278 Days)
Owner: Deva Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 5	 07 Aug 21	 O	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Hcp	 5	 R Havlin	 59	 --	 --	 --.... Trckd ldr on outer, swtchd to nr side on turn over 800
5 of 10	 06 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1900	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 T O’Shea	 59	 Castlebar (IRE)	 1:54.28	 7.50.................................Never better than mid-division
1 of 7	 20 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 7	 T O’Shea	 54	 Celtic Prince (GB)	 1:37.39	 3.75...........Mid-division, smooth progress to lead 500m out
6 of 11	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 4	 L Dettori	 57	 Desert Wisdom (GB)	 1:37.17	 6.45................................. Tracked leader, led 500m out
10 of 16	 19 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 8	 A De Vries	 57	 Discovery Island (GB)	 1:24.83	 13.25.................................Never better than mid-division

3 ISLAND RULE (IRE) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 6 Total: 7-1-3-0 Prize Money: $160,740
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 57.5 Good: 7-1-3-0 Track: 5-0-3-0

5yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-3-0
Sire: No Nay Never (USA) Dam: Hurricane Emma (USA) J+H: 7-1-3-0 AWT: 7-1-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/11/21 (364 Days)
Owner: Hamdan Sultan Ali Alsabousi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 15	 23 Dec 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 R Dawson	 62	 Quality Boone (ARG)	 1:25.38	 1.00................................Tracked leaders, led 300m out
2 of 11	 28 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 9	 R Dawson	 54	 Mubakker (USA)	 1:24.76	 1.00................................Tracked leaders, led 400m out
5 of 8	 04 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 1	 R Dawson	 57	 Hypothetical (IRE)	 1:36.82	 14.75....................................Slowly away, always in rear
5 of 9	 18 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 R Dawson	 60	 Imperial Empire (GB)	 1:24.13	 12.50.............Never near to challenge but ran on final 500m
2 of 8	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 R Dawson	 59.5	 Raaeb (IRE)	 1:24.02	 3.50.. Tracked leaders, ran on well final 400m but no chance

4 LOST GOLD (IRE) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 5 Total: 4-1-0-0 Prize Money: $19,791
Jockey: S Al Balushi WT: 57.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Windsor County (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 04/12/21 (356 Days)
Owner: Mohammed Ahmad Ali Al Subousi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 8	 04 Dec 21	 O	 WOL	turf	 1900	  S 	 Novi	 9	 A Kirby	 57.5	 Screaming Petrus (GB)	 --	 --...................... Midfield, hdwy and chsd ldrs 800m out
6 of 8	 28 Apr 22	 O	 CHP	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Novi	 9	 H Doyle	 57.5	 --	 --	 --.................................................... T.k.h, trckd ldr
4 of 6	 21 May 22	 O	 LIN	 turf	 2400	  S 	 Hcp	 4	 J Gordon	 57.5	 --	 --	 --......................................T.k.h, hld up in rr on outer
10 of 11	 30 Jun 22	 O	 NBU	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 A Kirby	 57.5	 --	 --	 --..................................Sn led, hdd and prom after 2f
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5 PRIVATE SIGNAL (GB) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 7 Total: 5-1-2-0 Prize Money: $53,065
Jockey: C Planas (a3.0) WT: 57 Good: 5-1-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-2-0
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Smoulder (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/06/21 (519 Days)
Owner: Suited & Booted Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 8	 13 Jun 21	 O	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Maid	 6	 W Buick	 57	 --	 --	 --........................Hld up in bhd ldrs, rdn over 400m out
1 of 8	 24 Jun 21	 O	 LEI	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Novi	 3	 W Buick	 57	 Aswan (IRE)	 --	 --...........................................Mde all, rdn 400m out
9 of 9	 10 Jul 21	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 7	 J Doyle	 57	 --	 --	 --............................................... Plld hrd, in rr early
2 of 7	 17 Apr 22	 O	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 W Buick	 57	 --	 --	 --.................. Chsd ldr, lost 2nd and chsd ldrs 800m out
6 of 6	 30 Apr 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 J Doyle	 57	 --	 --	 --.............................................. T.k.h, hld up in last

6 FAST START (GB) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 8 Total: 6-0-1-1 Prize Money: $11,206
Jockey: R Ffrench WT: 56 Good: 5-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: CERTIFY (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Alqemmah Racing Team

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

13 of 18	 17 Jun 20	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Lr	 8	 W Buick	 60	 --	 --	 --.....................Bmpd rival s, led narrowly up the centre
7 of 7	 15 Jul 20	 O	 YAR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Novi	 2	 C Fallon	 60	 --	 --	 --..................................................T.k.h., trckd ldrs
3 of 4	 18 Aug 20	 O	 KMP	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Hcp	 4	 C Fallon	 60	 --	 --	 --............................................... Stdd s, hld up in rr
7 of 13	 29 Oct 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 4	 X Ziani	 60	 Anbar (USA)	 1:26.62	 7.75.......................Led farside until weakened final 300m
5 of 8	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 R Ffrench	 58	 Western Symphony (IRE)	 1:23.61	 17.00................................... Soon led, headed 500m out

7 IRONSIDE (IRE) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 1 Total: 5-0-0-1 Prize Money: $4,401
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 56 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Sagami (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Sh Abdul Aziz bin Humaid Al Nuaimi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 11	 15 Apr 21	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Maid	 10	J Doyle	 56	 --	 --	 --.....................................Slowly away, in rr on outer
5 of 6	 27 Apr 21	 O	 YAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Maid	 5	 R Havlin	 56	 --	 --	 --............................................... Dwlt s, sn chsd ldr
5 of 12	 15 May 21	 O	 DON	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Novi	 3	 N Mackay	 56	 --	 --	 --........................................ Led, hdd over 400m out
3 of 14	 25 May 21	 O	 LIN	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 13	W Buick	 56	 --	 --	 --............................................. T.k.h, racd wd early
7 of 13	 07 Jun 21	 O	 LEI	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 J Doyle	 56	 --	 --	 --..........................................Racd freely, towards rr

8 ODE TO DUTY (USA) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 4 Total: 1-0-0-1 Prize Money: $9,075
Jockey: I Al Balushi WT: 56 Good: 1-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-1

5yo b usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Odeliz (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mohammed Ahmad Ali Al Subousi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
3 of 10	 16 Dec 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Mdn	 5	 R Dawson	 58	 Fire Group (USA)	 2:07.47	 1.30.....................Tracked leaders, ran on well final 400m
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R3 25 Nov 2022 | Meydan | LONGINES DOLCEVITA COLLECTION
Distance: 1400m | Class: Mdn	

AWTPrizemoney: AED82,500
11:10 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	
	 2	 5
	 3	
	 4	
	 5	
	 6	
	 7	
	 8	
	 9	
	10	
	11	
	12	
	13	
	14	
	15	
	16	
	17	 7
	18	 8

AL MARMOOM GATE (USA)
ALSAHIB (USA)
ASHGER ASSER (USA)
FLYING HUNTER (USA)
H BORKAN (IRE)
HIGH EVEREST (USA)
HOT CLOUD (USA)
MAGIC PETITION (USA)
MOUNEEF (USA)
OASIS MOON (USA)
ROYAL DUBAI (FR)
SERAJ (USA)
SEYOUFF (USA)
SILENT DEFENSE (IRE)
TEMPESTA D’ORO (USA)
TIGER NATION (USA)
CHIEF OF NAVY (GB)
MR PRECOCIOUS (USA)

57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57

5
2
11
13
6
15
14
8
16
9
1
7
12
3
10
4
10
4

S AL BALUSHI
T O’SHEA
A DE VRIES
G MALUNE
C PLANAS  3 

A AL BALUSHI
P DOBBS
R DAWSON
D O’NEILL
J DA SILVA
P COSGRAVE
S HITCHCOTT
J VAN OVERMEIRE
R MULLEN
SCRATCHED
SCRATCHED
A FRESU
R FFRENCH

A BIN HARMASH
B SEEMAR
R BOURESLY
A BIN HARMASH
B SEEMAR
R BOURESLY
D WATSON
A BIN HARMASH
M COSTA
M AL MHEIRI
B SEEMAR
D WATSON
M COSTA
R BOURESLY
S BIN GHADAYER
S BIN GHADAYER
M AL MHEIRI
S BIN GHADAYER

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C

USA
USA
USA
USA
IRE
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
FR
USA
USA
IRE
USA
USA
GB
USA

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

	 0-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0

$0
$2,475
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

1 AL MARMOOM GATE (USA) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 5 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: S Al Balushi WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Arrogate (USA) Dam: Whirl (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Jaber Abdulla

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................

2 ALSAHIB (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 2 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $2,475
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

2yo b usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Mastery (USA) Dam: Fast Tigress (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Ali Haddad

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
5 of 10	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 9	 A Fresu	 57	 Sharp Army (USA)	 1:12.94	 3.60............ Tracked leaders, ran on same pace final 400m

3 ASHGER ASSER (USA) Trainer: R Bouresly Barrier: 11 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Distorted Humor (USA) Dam: Genie’s Glory (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Bouresly Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................

4 FLYING HUNTER (USA) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 13 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: G Malune WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Maclean’s Music (USA) Dam: Owl Moon (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sultan Ali

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
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5 H BORKAN (IRE) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 6 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: C Planas (a3.0) WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Churchill (IRE) Dam: Dorothy B (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Hamad Ali Hamad Al Hamroor

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................

6 HIGH EVEREST (USA) Trainer: R Bouresly Barrier: 15 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A Al Balushi WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo br usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Honor Code (USA) Dam: She Be Striking (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Bouresly Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................

7 HOT CLOUD (USA) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 14 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Cloud Computing (USA) Dam: Tizzy Be Hot (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Abdul Mohsen Al Abdul Kareem

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................

8 MAGIC PETITION (USA) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 8 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Good Magic (USA) Dam: Petition the Lady (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mohammed Ahmad Ali Al Subousi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................

9 MOUNEEF (USA) Trainer: M Costa Barrier: 16 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: D O’NEILL WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Midnight Lute (USA) Dam: Delta House (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sh Ahmed bin Rashid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................

10 OASIS MOON (USA) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 9 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J Da Silva WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo br usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Malibu Moon (USA) Dam: Victory Square (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Tawfik A Saeid Ali

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
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11 ROYAL DUBAI (FR) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 1 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: P Cosgrave WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b fr c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Seahenge (USA) Dam: Sand Rose (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Saeed Sultan Al Rahoomi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................

12 SERAJ (USA) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 7 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Nyquist (USA) Dam: Hawana (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Al Rashid Stables LLC

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................

13 SEYOUFF (USA) Trainer: M Costa Barrier: 12 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J Van Overmeire WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Flatter (USA) Dam: Azara (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sh Ahmed bin Rashid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................

14 SILENT DEFENSE (IRE) Trainer: R Bouresly Barrier: 3 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: National Defense (GB) Dam: Dancing D Queen (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Bouresly Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................

15 TEMPESTA D’ORO (USA) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 10 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Scratched WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Bolt D’oro (USA) Dam: Stormy West (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sh Hamdan bin Mohammed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................

16 TIGER NATION (USA) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 4 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Scratched WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Tamarkuz (USA) Dam: Silken (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sh Hamdan bin Mohammed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
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17 CHIEF OF NAVY (GB) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 10 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b gb c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Us Navy Flag (USA) Dam: Sunday Sister (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Saeed Sultan Al Rahoomi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
7 of 7	 25 Jul 22	 O	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 Novi	 6	 N Currie	 57	 --	 --	 --....................Dwlt strt and bmpd strt, alwys towards rr

18 MR PRECOCIOUS (USA) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 4 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: R Ffrench WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

2yo b usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Bernardini (USA) Dam: Bella Flor (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sh Hamdan bin Mohammed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
8 of 10	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 4	 R Ffrench	 57	 Sharp Army (USA)	 1:12.94	 16.60................... Bumped at start, never near to challenge

MEYDAN | PAGE 9



DUBAI MEETING FRIDAY, 25 NOV 2022

R4 25 Nov 2022 | Meydan | LONGINES LEGEND DRIVER COLLECTION
Distance: 1600m | Class: Mdn	

AWTPrizemoney: AED82,500
11:45 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 30
	 2	 993600
	 3	 5
	 4	 9
	 5	 62
	 6	 252354
	 7	 4655
	 8	
	 9	 089034
	10	 63544
	11	 794
	12	 3274
	13	 557

ALHZEEM (USA)
BAWADI SPIRIT (GB)
DUBAI VISION (USA)
EFTEKHAR (USA)
EMDAKAM (GB)
EXPRESS ROUTE (USA)
HAPPY HEPO (USA)
ALMASTAR (USA)
BLACK MARK (USA)
MADE IN DUBAI (USA)
REYBAAL (GB)
SARI DUBAI (USA)
STATE EVENT (GB)

58
58
58
58
58
58
58
57
57
57
57
57
57

2
5
7
3
8
1
11
6
12
13
10
9
4

D O’NEILL
S PAIVA
S AL BALUSHI
A AL BALUSHI
A FRESU
S HITCHCOTT
T O’SHEA
P COSGRAVE
R MULLEN
R FFRENCH
J VAN OVERMEIRE
P DOBBS
R DAWSON

M COSTA
S ALSABRI
A BIN HARMASH
R BOURESLY
M AL MHEIRI
D WATSON
B SEEMAR
O REFAI
R BOURESLY
S BIN GHADAYER
M COSTA
D WATSON
A BIN HARMASH

4
4
4
4
4
5
5
3
3
3
3
3
3

G
G
G
G
H
G
H
C
C
G
G
C
G

USA
GB
USA
USA
GB
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
GB
USA
GB

--
67
--
--
--
73
71
--
73
73
70
87
82

	 2-�0�-0-1
	10-�0�-0-3
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-1-0
	 6-�0�-2-1
	 4-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 8-�0�-1-1
	 5-�0�-0-1
	 3-�0�-0-0
	 4-�0�-1-1
	 3-�0�-0-0

$9,075
$27,225
$0
$0
$16,500
$46,198
$27,189
$0
$35,150
$19,725
$3,600
$34,650
$0

	1-�0�-0-1
	2-�0�-0-2
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-1
	2-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

1 ALHZEEM (USA) Trainer: M Costa Barrier: 2 Total: 2-0-0-1 Prize Money: $9,075
Jockey: D O’NEILL WT: 58 Good: 2-0-0-1 Track: 2-0-0-1

4yo usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Liam’s Map (USA) Dam: Spangled Banner (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sh Ahmed bin Rashid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
3 of 16	 30 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 12	R Mullen	 58	 Tahdeed (USA)	 1:37.18	 1.05......................................Slowly away, best finisher
10 of 14	 03 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Mdn	 12	R Mullen	 58	 Light Beam (GB)	 1:51.70	 10.45.....................................Slowly away, last for 400m

2 BAWADI SPIRIT (GB) Trainer: S Alsabri Barrier: 5 Total: 10-0-0-3 Prize Money: $27,225
Jockey: S Paiva WT: 58 Good: 10-0-0-3 Track: 5-0-0-2

4yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-0-0-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-2
Sire: Charm Spirit (IRE) Dam: Fourth Way (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 6-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Salman Ali Alsabri

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 16	 24 Jan 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 8	 P Dobbs	 58	 Nibraas (USA)	 1:24.56	 7.60.................................Never better than mid-division
3 of 13	 06 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 8	 P Dobbs	 62	 One Idea (GB)	 1:37.37	 4.30................................... Soon led, headed 400m out
6 of 11	 12 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 P Dobbs	 57	 Dignity Joy (USA)	 1:12.90	 3.65................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 500m
13 of 16	 19 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Hcp	 11	G Buckell	 61	 Balletomane (GB)	 1:00.15	 19.30.................................Never better than mid-division
14 of 14	 29 Oct 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 J Santiago	 55.5	 Boston George (IRE)	 1:25.24	 47.30................................... Soon led, headed 400m out

3 DUBAI VISION (USA) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 7 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: S Al Balushi WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: MEDAGLIA D’ORO (USA) Dam: Velvety (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mohammed Ahmad Ali Al Subousi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
5 of 7	 23 Oct 21	 O	 CHD	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Novi	 5	 R Winston	 58	 --	 --	 --..................................................S.i.s, hld up in rr

4 EFTEKHAR (USA) Trainer: R Bouresly Barrier: 3 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A Al Balushi WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Air Force Blue (USA) Dam: Timezone (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Bouresly Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
9 of 9	 19 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 9	 R Mullen	 60	 Ibra Attack (USA)	 1:26.38	 38.05..............................Slowly into stride, always in rear
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5 EMDAKAM (GB) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 8 Total: 2-0-1-0 Prize Money: $16,500
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 58 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 2-0-1-0

4yo ch gb h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Twilight Son (GB) Dam: Dubai Breeze (IRE) J+H: 1-0-1-0 AWT: 1-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Elbashir Salem Elhrari

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
6 of 16	 08 Apr 21	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 14	S Mazur	 56.5	 Mcmanaman (IRE)	 1:24.11	 3.65.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 300m
2 of 8	 09 Dec 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 1	 A Fresu	 57.5	 Al Maroom (USA)	 1:40.17	 0.30.......................................Slowly away, settled rear

6 EXPRESS ROUTE (USA) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 1 Total: 6-0-2-1 Prize Money: $46,198
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 58 Good: 6-0-2-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Quality Road (USA) Dam: Strawberry Sense (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 6-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Al Rashid Stables LLC

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 14	 11 Mar 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Mdn	 7	 P Dobbs	 58	 Al Mureib (IRE)	 1:57.96	 14.00................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 500m
2 of 9	 29 Oct 21	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 9	 P Dobbs	 58	 Exciting Days (USA)	 1:27.98	 1.25.........................................Gave cheek-outrun late
3 of 8	 26 Nov 21	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 3	 P Dobbs	 58	 Island Rule (IRE)	 1:26.08	 7.50.....Slowly into stride, never near to challenge but ran on
5 of 6	 10 Dec 21	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 1	 P Dobbs	 58	 Leadership (IRE)	 1:38.60	 14.55.................................................... Always in rear
4 of 8	 05 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 S Hitchcott	 62	 One Idea (GB)	 1:27.16	 9.50.............Never near to challenge but ran on final 400m

7 HAPPY HEPO (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 11 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: $27,189
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 58 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b usa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: American Pharoah (USA) Dam: Heart Of Paradise (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Prince Sultan bin Mishal bin Abdulaziz

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
4 of 7	 27 Jun 20	 O	 LS	 turf	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 1	 J Hernandez	 58	 --	 --	 --..................................................Set pace, inside
6 of 10	 01 May 21	 O	 CHU	 turf	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 5	 F Prat	 58	 --	 --	 --........................................Prompt 4wd btwn, faded
5 of 9	 31 May 21	 O	 CHU	 turf	 1800	  F 	 Mdn	 5	 A Beschizza	 58	 --	 --	 --............................Settled saving ground, closed gap
5 of 10	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 9	 T O’Shea	 58	 Road Bloc (USA)	 1:24.19	 10.50............ Chased leaders, ran on same pace final 500m

8 ALMASTAR (USA) Trainer: O Refai Barrier: 6 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: P Cosgrave WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Karakontie (JPN) Dam: Grandma’s Hands (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sayed Hashish & Mrs Hana Refai

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................

9 BLACK MARK (USA) Trainer: R Bouresly Barrier: 12 Total: 8-0-1-1 Prize Money: $35,150
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 57 Good: 8-0-1-1 Track: 3-0-0-0

3yo usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: More Than Ready (USA) Dam: Street Smoke (USA) J+H: 5-0-1-1 AWT: 6-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Bouresly Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 10	 03 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 8	 R Mullen	 58	 Monaadah (USA)	 1:24.35	 18.95......................Mid-division until weakened final 400m
9 of 9	 19 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 2	 A De Vries	 57	 Street Mood (USA)	 1:27.89	 50.75.................................................... Always in rear
11 of 13	 29 Oct 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 9	 R Mullen	 59	 Anbar (USA)	 1:26.62	 30.60................................................ Never dangerous
3 of 8	 05 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 5	 R Mullen	 58	 Mersaal (USA)	 1:14.25	 1.25...........................Settled rear, ran on well final 300m
4 of 9	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 2	 R Mullen	 60	 Long Kiss (BRZ)	 1:25.51	 1.40................ Soon led, headed 300m out but ran on well

10 MADE IN DUBAI (USA) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 13 Total: 5-0-0-1 Prize Money: $19,725
Jockey: R Ffrench WT: 57 Good: 5-0-0-1 Track: 3-0-0-1

3yo b usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: More Than Ready (USA) Dam: Goose Martini (USA) J+H: 5-0-0-1 AWT: 5-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sh Hamdan bin Mohammed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 7	 18 Nov 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 7	 R Ffrench	 58	 Taking Names (USA)	 1:12.32	 25.30................. Chased leaders until weakened final 600m
3 of 12	 02 Dec 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 2	 R Ffrench	 58	 Mujeer (USA)	 1:26.91	 1.55.....Slowly into stride, never able to challenge but ran on
5 of 9	 24 Dec 21	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 9	 R Ffrench	 58	 Violent Justice (USA)	 1:25.34	 23.00.......................................Soon led, clear 700m out
4 of 13	 29 Oct 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 15	R Ffrench	 59	 Anbar (USA)	 1:26.62	 5.50.................... Led nearside until weakened final 300m
4 of 8	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 R Ffrench	 58.5	 Falsehood (IRE)	 1:38.19	 4.00.............Never near to challenge but ran on final 400m
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11 REYBAAL (GB) Trainer: M Costa Barrier: 10 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: $3,600
Jockey: J Van Overmeire WT: 57 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Caravaggio (USA) Dam: Puppetshow (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sh Ahmed bin Rashid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
7 of 10	 07 Feb 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 1	 R Mullen	 58	 Poster Paint (IRE)	 1:39.49	 8.20......................Mid-division until weakened final 300m
9 of 13	 29 Oct 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 10		 59	 Anbar (USA)	 1:26.62	 12.85.................................Never better than mid-division
4 of 9	 19 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 6	 J Van Overmeir.	 59.5	 Ibra Attack (USA)	 1:26.38	 8.05.................. Chased leaders until one pace final 250m

12 SARI DUBAI (USA) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 9 Total: 4-0-1-1 Prize Money: $34,650
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 57 Good: 3-0-1-0 Track: 4-0-1-1

3yo usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-1
Sire: Creative Cause (USA) Dam: Emma Spencer (IRE) J+H: 3-0-1-1 AWT: 4-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Saeed Sultan Al Rahoomi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
3 of 6	 01 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  H 	 Cond	 5	 P Dobbs	 58	 Conglomerate (IRE)	 1:39.72	 4.05................................Tracked leaders, led 500m out
2 of 14	 23 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 11	P Dobbs	 58	 Bendoog (USA)	 1:38.92	 1.50.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 400m
7 of 12	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Lr	 5	 S Hitchcott	 55	 Quality Boone (ARG)	 2:00.91	 6.90.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 600m
4 of 10	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 3	 P Dobbs	 57.5	 Road Bloc (USA)	 1:24.19	 9.50................... Tracked leader until weakened 400m out

13 STATE EVENT (GB) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 4 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 57 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo br gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: BLUE BUNTING (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sam Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
5 of 13	 13 Apr 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Maid	 3	 J Doyle	 57	 --	 --	 --..Disputing 2nd in centre of gp, rdn and ev ch over 400m
5 of 14	 10 May 22	 O	 NCS	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Maid	 5	 W Buick	 57	 --	 --	 --................ Prom, rdn and briefly disp ld over 400m out
7 of 9	 27 Jun 22	 O	 WND	turf	 1600	  G 	 Maid	 7	 H Davies	 57	 --	 --	 --..........Racd in 2nd, racd sltly wd on turn over 800m out

MEYDAN | PAGE 12



DUBAI MEETING FRIDAY, 25 NOV 2022

R5 25 Nov 2022 | Meydan | LONGINES MASTER COLLECTION
Distance: 1200m | Class: Hcp	

AWTPrizemoney: AED105,000
12:20 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 212016
	 2	 241170
	 3	 111009
	 4	 130969
	 5	 201581
	 6	 382064
	 7	 232225
	 8	 526505

MESHAKEL (IRE)
MUTARAFFA (IRE)
ROULSTON SCAR (IRE)
WILD MAJESTY (IRE)
EL BAAREQ (USA)
VASARI (USA)
TABARAK (USA)
WILL TO WIN (GER)

62
61
59.5
59.5
56
55.5
53
53

6
4
8
3
5
1
2
7

R FFRENCH
D O’NEILL
R DAWSON
P DOBBS
R MULLEN
A FRESU
T O’SHEA
S AL BALUSHI

S BIN GHADAYER
M AL MHEIRI
A BIN HARMASH
D WATSON
R BOURESLY
M AL MHEIRI
R BOURESLY
A BIN HARMASH

4
6
6
5
4
5
6
5

H
G
G
G
H
G
H
G

IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
USA
USA
USA
GER

100
98
95
95
88
87
80
80

	 7-�2�-2-0
	10-�2�-3-1
	10-�4�-0-1
	 6-�1�-0-1
	 7-�2�-1-0
	13-�2�-1-3
	14-�1�-5-2
	 8-�0�-1-0

$230,732
$551,636
$739,760
$351,215
$115,500
$164,808
$203,555
$148,541

	3-�0�-1-2
	6-�1�-1-1
	14-�5�-1-2
	2-�0�-0-0
	4-�2�-1-0
	12-�2�-2-3
	4-�0�-1-2
	17-�4�-3-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 MESHAKEL (IRE) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 6 Total: 7-2-2-0 Prize Money: $230,732
Jockey: R Ffrench WT: 62 Good: 7-2-2-0 Track: 4-2-1-0

4yo ire h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-2
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: Mehronissa (GB) J+H: 2-1-0-0 AWT: 5-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 11/03/21 (624 Days)
Owner: Salem Rashid Ghadayer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 14 Jan 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 7	 R Ffrench	 55	 Rare Ninja (USA)	 1:23.87	 7.00.....................................Slowly into stride, soon led
2 of 6	 04 Feb 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 5	 M Barzalona	 57	 Mouheeb (USA)	 1:36.46	 0.30.............................................Well away, soon led
10 of 12	 20 Feb 21	 O	 KAR	 turf	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 4	 M Barzalona	 62	 --	 --	 --................................ Led, u.p. & hdd over 200m out
1 of 7	 11 Mar 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 1	 X Ziani	 58.5	 Zhou Storm (GB)	 1:36.39	 7.75............................ Soon led, skipped clear 600m out
6 of 8	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 R Ffrench	 62	 Raaeb (IRE)	 1:24.02	 16.00................ Soon led, headed and weakened 500m out

2 MUTARAFFA (IRE) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 4 Total: 10-2-3-1 Prize Money: $551,636
Jockey: D O’NEILL WT: 61 Good: 10-2-3-1 Track: 9-2-2-1

6yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-2-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-1-1
Sire: Acclamation (GB) Dam: Excellent View (GB) J+H: 3-0-2-0 AWT: 2-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/01/22 (315 Days)
Owner: Shadwell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 14	 06 Mar 21	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 3	 A Fresu	 59.5	 Final Song (IRE)	 1:10.39	 3.95......................Soon led, headed 300m out but ran on
1 of 16	 08 Apr 21	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 12	A Fresu	 62	 Alkaraama (USA)	 1:09.44	 0.20.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 300m
1 of 16	 14 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Lr	 3	 A Fresu	 58.5	 Royal Crusade (GB)	 0:56.97	 1.25................................ Chased leaders, led 200m out
7 of 14	 28 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Lr	 1	 A Fresu	 60	 Man Of Promise (USA)	 1:09.20	 4.80.............Never near to challenge but ran on final 500m
11 of 16	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 9	 D O’Neill	 57	 Man Of Promise (USA)	 1:08.14	 14.25.................................Never better than mid-division

3 ROULSTON SCAR (IRE) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 8 Total: 10-4-0-1 Prize Money: $739,760
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 59.5 Good: 8-2-0-1 Track: 5-1-0-1

6yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-3-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 14-5-1-2
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Pussycat Lips (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-2-0-0 Last Win: 11/10/21 (410 Days)
Owner: Abdullah Menahi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 3	 25 Sep 21	 O	 CHD	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Cond	 1	 R Coakley	 59.5	 May Sonic (GB)	 --	 --..................................Led, hdd but trckd ldr after 1f
1 of 6	 11 Oct 21	 O	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  S 	 Cond	 4	 P Mcdonald	 59.5	 Indian Sounds (IRE)	 --	 --................................ Cl up, shkn up to chal 1/2-way
13 of 16	 14 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Lr	 16	P Cosgrave	 58.5	 Mutaraffa (IRE)	 0:56.97	 5.95........................................ Never near to challenge
13 of 14	 28 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Lr	 7	 P Cosgrave	 57	 Man Of Promise (USA)	 1:09.20	 21.65........................................ Never near to challenge
9 of 11	 29 Oct 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 S Al Balushi	 59.5	 Mouheeb (USA)	 1:11.33	 13.75.................................Never better than mid-division

4 WILD MAJESTY (IRE) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 3 Total: 6-1-0-1 Prize Money: $351,215
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 59.5 Good: 5-1-0-1 Track: 3-0-0-0

5yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Kodiac (GB) Dam: Moojha (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/08/21 (477 Days)
Owner: Sh Mohammed Obaid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 13	 12 Sep 21	 O	 LON	 turf	 1000	  F 	 G3	 8	 G Mosse	 59.5	 --	 --	 --.........................................................Keen, nr rr
12 of 14	 03 Oct 21	 O	 LON	 turf	 1000	  H 	 G1	 4	 M Barzalona	 59.5	 --	 --	 --.............................................................No imp
9 of 16	 14 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Lr	 13	A Atzeni	 55.5	 Mutaraffa (IRE)	 0:56.97	 4.85............................................. Always mid-division
6 of 14	 28 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Cond	 8	 A Atzeni	 55.5	 Batwan (FR)	 1:09.19	 4.05..................Tracked leaders until one pace final 300m
9 of 9	 18 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1000	  G 	 G2	 6	 A Atzeni	 57	 Lazuli (IRE)	 0:56.95	 5.70..................Tracked leader until weakened final 400m
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5 EL BAAREQ (USA) Trainer: R Bouresly Barrier: 5 Total: 7-2-1-0 Prize Money: $115,500
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 56 Good: 7-2-1-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

4yo usa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-2-1-0
Sire: Munnings (USA) Dam: Driving Mrs B (USA) J+H: 3-1-0-0 AWT: 5-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/11/22 (20 Days)
Owner: Bouresly Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

13 of 16	 24 Jan 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 16	J Rosales	 58	 Nibraas (USA)	 1:24.56	 17.55................................... Soon led, headed 200m out
1 of 15	 29 Jan 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 9	 A Fresu	 58	 Fabrizio (GB)	 1:13.25	 2.25................................. Tracked leader, led 400m out
5 of 11	 27 Feb 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Lr	 10	R Mullen	 57	 Khuzaam (USA)	 0:58.80	 5.75..................Tracked leaders until outpaced final 300m
8 of 11	 29 Oct 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 R Mullen	 54	 Mouheeb (USA)	 1:11.33	 13.25..................... Soon led, headed and weakened 400m
1 of 4	 05 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 R Mullen	 60.5	 Dignity Joy (USA)	 1:11.95	 1.25.....................................Soon led, clear after 500m

6 VASARI (USA) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 1 Total: 13-2-1-3 Prize Money: $164,808
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 55.5 Good: 13-2-1-3 Track: 8-1-1-2

5yo b usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-2-2-3
Sire: Muhaarar (GB) Dam: Honest Quality (USA) J+H: 8-1-1-3 AWT: 10-2-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 18/11/21 (372 Days)
Owner: Union Racing & Abdallah Al Mamari

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 23 Dec 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 B Pinheiro	 59.5	 Meraas (GB)	 1:11.76	 13.05.................................Never better than mid-division
2 of 16	 23 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 14	A Fresu	 62	 Jadwal (GB)	 1:10.27	 0.75..................... Chased leaders, ran on well final 400m
11 of 16	 14 Feb 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Lr	 6	 B Pinheiro	 58	 Haqeeqy (IRE)	 1:22.84	 13.20............................................. Always mid-division
6 of 6	 03 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 A Fresu	 62	 Madkhal (USA)	 1:11.99	 12.80.....................Raced in 3rd until weakened final 400m
4 of 8	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 A Fresu	 62	 Upper Class (BRZ)	 1:10.72	 11.25.............Never near to challenge but ran on final 500m

7 TABARAK (USA) Trainer: R Bouresly Barrier: 2 Total: 14-1-5-2 Prize Money: $203,555
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 53 Good: 14-1-5-2 Track: 11-1-3-2

6yo b usa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 2-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-1-2
Sire: Quality Road (USA) Dam: Miss Drake (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 13-1-5-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 07/02/19 (1387 Days)
Owner: Bouresly Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 06 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 F Jara	 53.5	 Shanty Star (USA)	 1:12.70	 1.45................................ Mid-division, ran on well 500m
2 of 11	 03 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 R Mullen	 60.5	 Davy Lamp (GB)	 1:24.59	 4.50.....................Tracked leaders, ran on well final 400m
2 of 11	 12 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 11	R Dawson	 58	 Dignity Joy (USA)	 1:12.90	 1.25.Settled rear, chased leaders and every chance 400m out
2 of 15	 19 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 13	V Leal	 58.5	 Winners Club (USA)	 1:25.12	 1.25......................Chased leader, led near side 400m out
5 of 9	 19 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 R Dawson	 55.5	 Fanaar (IRE)	 1:24.99	 6.50............................................. Always mid-division

8 WILL TO WIN (GER) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 7 Total: 8-0-1-0 Prize Money: $148,541
Jockey: S Al Balushi WT: 53 Good: 8-0-1-0 Track: 4-0-1-0

5yo ger g Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 17-4-3-0
Sire: Showcasing (GB) Dam: Win For Life (GER) J+H: 3-0-1-0 AWT: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mohammed Ahmad Ali Al Subousi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 12	 06 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 S Al Balushi	 56	 Jadwal (GB)	 1:10.49	 0.50................................. Tracked leader, led 600m out
6 of 15	 20 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 10	R Dawson	 55.5	 Al Salt (IRE)	 1:22.83	 2.15................... Tracked leaders, every chance 300m out
5 of 15	 19 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 A Fresu	 61.5	 Winners Club (USA)	 1:25.12	 8.00........... Chased leaders, kept on same pace final 400m
14 of 15	 31 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 16	S Al Balushi	 55	 Hawa Bilady (USA)	 1:23.72	 13.65................................................ Never dangerous
5 of 11	 29 Oct 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 R Dawson	 62	 Yojaari (GB)	 1:12.82	 4.75.............Never near to challenge but ran on final 600m
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R6 25 Nov 2022 | Meydan | LONGINES RECORD COLLECTION
Distance: 2200m | Class: Hcp	

AWTPrizemoney: AED87,500
12:55 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 522762
	 2	 7471
	 3	 320636
	 4	 865941
	 5	 708636
	 6	 144465
	 7	 962559
	 8	 307746
	 9	 986823
	10	 094317
	11	 154963
	12	 33

KARNAVAAL (IRE)
AL NAYYIR (GB)
MILLER’S HOUSE (USA)
QAREEB (USA)
DUBLIN PHARAOH (USA)
MULFIT (USA)
GARETH (IRE)
DANEYAN (FR)
GRAFFITI MASTER (GB)
GHOST OF THE MAMBO (USA)
CAPLA CRUSADER (GB)
PERSUADING (IRE)

62
61.5
61.5
61.5
61
61
60.5
60
60
59
58.5
57

11
5
4
12
1
8
3
7
2
10
9
6

D O’NEILL
P DOBBS
C PLANAS  3 

S HITCHCOTT
R MULLEN
O CHAVEZ
R DAWSON
S AL BALUSHI
A FRESU
T O’SHEA
A AL BALUSHI
R FFRENCH

D WATSON
D WATSON
B SEEMAR
D WATSON
D WATSON
D WATSON
A BIN HARMASH
A AL NEYADI
M AL MHEIRI
B SEEMAR
R BOURESLY
S BIN GHADAYER

6
4
5
4
5
6
4
7
7
5
6
6

G
G
G
H
G
G
G
H
G
G
G
G

IRE
GB
USA
USA
USA
USA
IRE
FR
GB
USA
GB
IRE

78
77
77
77
76
76
75
74
74
72
71
68

	 9-�0�-3-0
	 4-�1�-0-0
	14-�1�-1-3
	10-�3�-0-0
	 8-�0�-0-1
	15-�2�-2-0
	10-�1�-1-1
	 8-�0�-0-1
	 9-�0�-1-1
	 7-�1�-1-1
	 9-�2�-0-1
	 2-�0�-0-2

$110,852
$57,450
$120,400
$187,463
$96,449
$245,295
$125,466
$421,772
$87,451
$132,434
$132,783
$8,092

	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	4-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	3-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

1 KARNAVAAL (IRE) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 11 Total: 9-0-3-0 Prize Money: $110,852
Jockey: D O’NEILL WT: 62 Good: 9-0-3-0 Track: 5-0-2-0

6yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Qareenah (USA) J+H: 4-0-2-0 AWT: 7-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Shadwell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 14	 20 Dec 20	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 D O’Neill	 57	 Shanaghai City (USA)	 1:36.57	 1.50.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 300m
2 of 11	 16 Jan 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 S Paiva	 53.5	 Twelfthofneverland (USA)	 2:05.76	 0.30................................... Trcks leaders, led 600m out
7 of 10	 30 Jan 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2200	  F 	 Hcp	 10	J Crowley	 59.5	 Book Review (GB)	 2:17.25	 17.25.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 300m
6 of 16	 13 Feb 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 10	J Crowley	 60	 Monoski (USA)	 1:36.98	 11.25.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m
2 of 8	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 D O’Neill	 60	 Al Nayyir (GB)	 2:06.06	 3.00........................... Mid-division, ran on final 400m out

2 AL NAYYIR (GB) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 5 Total: 4-1-0-0 Prize Money: $57,450
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 61.5 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 2-1-0-0

4yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Bright Beacon (GB) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/11/22 (21 Days)
Owner: Elbashir Salem Elhrari

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
7 of 10	 14 Dec 20	 O	 KMP	 turf	 2200	  S 	 Mdn	 10	A Kirby	 58	 --	 --	 --.......................... Prom, pushed along over 600m out
4 of 14	 03 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Mdn	 11	P Dobbs	 58	 Light Beam (GB)	 1:51.70	 4.25.....Slowly into stride, never near to challenge but ran on
7 of 15	 12 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Mdn	 14	S Hitchcott	 62	 First Of November (USA)	 1:59.22	 13.55.................................Never better than mid-division
1 of 8	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 P Cosgrave	 57	 Karnavaal (IRE)	 2:06.06	 3.00.................... Settled rear, smooth progress 600m out

3 MILLER’S HOUSE (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 4 Total: 14-1-1-3 Prize Money: $120,400
Jockey: C Planas (a3.0) WT: 61.5 Good: 14-1-1-3 Track: 9-1-1-2

5yo ch usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Munnings (USA) Dam: Marcellina d’Oro (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 12-1-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/12/20 (722 Days)
Owner: Mohammed Khalifa Al Basti

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 8	 02 Dec 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2200	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 S Kirrane	 57	 Mudallel (IRE)	 2:22.86	 1.25.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 400m
10 of 10	 15 Jan 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 A Fresu	 55.5	 Prevent (GB)	 1:48.97	 12.75..................Tracked leader until weakened final 500m
6 of 9	 30 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2410	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 T O’Shea	 55.5	 Autumn Pride (IRE)	 2:29.71	 9.25....................... Tracked leader, ridden the whole way
3 of 11	 26 Feb 22	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 10	S Kirrane	 55.5	 George Villiers (IRE)	 2:08.56	 5.00....Mid-division, chased leaders and every chance 400m
6 of 8	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 T O’Shea	 62	 Al Nayyir (GB)	 2:06.06	 24.00.................................Never better than mid-division

4 QAREEB (USA) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 12 Total: 10-3-0-0 Prize Money: $187,463
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 61.5 Good: 9-2-0-0 Track: 3-1-0-0

4yo usa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Speightstown (USA) Dam: Flip Flop (FR) J+H: 2-1-0-0 AWT: 4-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 11/11/22 (14 Days)
Owner: Naser Askar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 8	 12 Feb 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 P Dobbs	 60.5	 Melicertes (GB)	 1:38.83	 7.75.................................Never better than mid-division
5 of 14	 03 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 12	P Dobbs	 60	 Zero To A Hundred (USA)	 1:38.35	 2.85......................... Tracked leader, led briefly 350m out
9 of 13	 19 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 10	S Hitchcott	 55	 Quip (USA)	 1:58.64	 21.70................................................ Never dangerous
4 of 8	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 P Dobbs	 61	 Al Nayyir (GB)	 2:06.06	 8.50................... Tracked leaders, every chance 400m out
1 of 8	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 S Hitchcott	 54.5	 Twelfthofneverland (USA)	 1:59.54	 1.00.................. Settled in last, smooth progress 500m out
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5 DUBLIN PHARAOH (USA) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 1 Total: 8-0-0-1 Prize Money: $96,449
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 61 Good: 8-0-0-1 Track: 5-0-0-0

5yo ch usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: American Pharoah (USA) Dam: Wile Cat (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 5-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Dale Brennan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

13 of 16	 07 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2200	  F 	 Cond	 9	 A Atzeni	 60	 Sanad Libya (USA)	 2:21.22	 55.45.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m
8 of 11	 29 Jan 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 S Hitchcott	 62	 Lady Snazz (USA)	 1:51.87	 18.25..................................... Soon led, clear 1000m out
6 of 9	 20 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1900	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 S Hitchcott	 60	 Ursa Minor (IRE)	 1:55.07	 9.75................. Led main group until weakened final 300m
3 of 14	 19 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 S Hitchcott	 59.5	 Ghost Of The Mambo (USA)	 1:51.78	 2.35.................... Settled rear, smooth progress 500m out
6 of 8	 29 Oct 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 S Hitchcott	 55.5	 Tapitution (USA)	 2:00.81	 2.70..................Slowly into stride, never near to challenge

6 MULFIT (USA) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 8 Total: 15-2-2-0 Prize Money: $245,295
Jockey: O Chavez WT: 61 Good: 15-2-2-0 Track: 12-2-2-0

6yo gr usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-0
Sire: Exchange Rate (USA) Dam: Sita (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 15-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 18/11/21 (372 Days)
Owner: Al Ghandi Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 10	 16 Dec 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 P Dobbs	 61	 Kanood (USA)	 2:00.61	 8.00................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 400m
4 of 16	 07 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2200	  F 	 Cond	 6	 G Buckell	 58.5	 Sanad Libya (USA)	 2:21.22	 8.20............. Tracked leader, ran on same pace final 600m
4 of 12	 23 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 G Buckell	 59.5	 Book Review (GB)	 2:00.57	 4.55..........................Tracked leader, outpaced 700m out
6 of 10	 20 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2200	  F 	 Cond	 9	 G Buckell	 57	 Woodditton (IRE)	 2:21.08	 9.25............................................. Always mid-division
5 of 8	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 S Hitchcott	 60.5	 Al Nayyir (GB)	 2:06.06	 16.25............................................. Always mid-division

7 GARETH (IRE) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 3 Total: 10-1-1-1 Prize Money: $125,466
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 60.5 Good: 7-0-1-0 Track: 2-0-1-0

4yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: GIOFRA (GB) J+H: 6-0-1-0 AWT: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-1 Last Win: 12/11/21 (378 Days)
Owner: Mohammed Ahmad Ali Al Subousi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 7	 21 Feb 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2400	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 R Dawson	 56.5	 Celestial Spheres (IRE)	 2:31.89	 7.35................ Soon led, headed and weakened 400m out
2 of 14	 03 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 R Dawson	 58.5	 Zero To A Hundred (USA)	 1:38.35	 0.75.................... Tracked leader, every chance 300m out
5 of 13	 19 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 A Fresu	 55	 Quip (USA)	 1:58.64	 14.00............................................. Always mid-division
5 of 6	 05 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 R Dawson	 58.5	 Verboten (IRE)	 1:38.39	 20.45.................................Never better than mid-division
9 of 10	 17 Nov 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 R Dawson	 57.5	 Mordin (IRE)	 2:18.21	 19.25.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m

8 DANEYAN (FR) Trainer: A Al Neyadi Barrier: 7 Total: 8-0-0-1 Prize Money: $421,772
Jockey: S Al Balushi WT: 60 Good: 8-0-0-1 Track: 2-0-0-0

7yo gr fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: Dayita (FR) J+H: 2-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Ahmed Obaid Mohammed Al Neyadi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 14	 13 Jan 22	 O	 DOH	 turf	 1850	  G 	 Hcp	 10	I Rossi	 55	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
7 of 13	 20 Jan 22	 O	 DOH	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 R Al-Marri	 55	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
7 of 16	 17 Feb 22	 O	 DOH	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 12	R Thomas	 55	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
4 of 7	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 S Al Balushi	 55.5	 Book Review (GB)	 1:57.88	 17.75..... Slowly into stride never near to challenge but ran on 
6 of 8	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 S Al Balushi	 57	 Qareeb (USA)	 1:59.54	 11.80............ Tracked leaders, ran on same pace final 400m

9 GRAFFITI MASTER (GB) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 2 Total: 9-0-1-1 Prize Money: $87,451
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 60 Good: 9-0-1-1 Track: 5-0-0-1

7yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Independence (GB) J+H: 3-0-1-1 AWT: 5-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Rashid Saeed Al Shehhi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 12	 23 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Hcp	 12	A Fresu	 58.5	 Book Review (GB)	 2:00.57	 37.55........................................ Never near to challenge
6 of 16	 06 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 Ronald Woodworth	54.5	 Kaheall (GB)	 1:36.37	 3.45................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 500m
8 of 12	 03 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 Ronald Woodworth	53	 Twelfthofneverland (USA)	 2:00.28	 16.70..............................Slowly into stride, always in rear
2 of 15	 18 Mar 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 A Fresu	 59	 Quiet Endeavour (IRE)	 1:27.66	 1.25.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 400m
3 of 8	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 A Fresu	 54	 Qareeb (USA)	 1:59.54	 1.20................... Tracked leaders, every chance 200m out

10 GHOST OF THE MAMBO (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 10 Total: 7-1-1-1 Prize Money: $132,434
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 59 Good: 7-1-1-1 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Ghostzapper (USA) Dam: Much Obliged (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 4-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/03/22 (251 Days)
Owner: Prince Sultan bin Mishal bin Abdulaziz

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 16	 30 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 2	 P Cosgrave	 58	 Tahdeed (USA)	 1:37.18	 4.75.................................. Broke well, never dangerous
4 of 8	 27 Feb 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 A Fresu	 58	 Rougher (USA)	 1:58.76	 8.80........Never able to challenge but ran on well final 500m
3 of 15	 12 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Mdn	 10	A Fresu	 62	 First Of November (USA)	 1:59.22	 7.25................... Chased leaders, every chance 400m out
1 of 14	 19 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 B Pinheiro	 54.5	 Tolmount (GB)	 1:51.78	 2.25................................Tracked leaders, led 250m out
7 of 14	 19 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 12	C Planas	 57.5	 Mayaadeen (IRE)	 1:39.12	 6.75............................................. Always mid-division
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11 CAPLA CRUSADER (GB) Trainer: R Bouresly Barrier: 9 Total: 9-2-0-1 Prize Money: $132,783
Jockey: A Al Balushi WT: 58.5 Good: 7-1-0-1 Track: 2-0-0-0

6yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Archipenko (USA) Dam: Desert Berry (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 7-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 24/12/21 (336 Days)
Owner: Bouresly Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 14	 15 Jan 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 F Jara	 62	 Attribution (USA)	 1:58.75	 7.15...Never near to challenge but ran on well final 500m, ne
4 of 11	 29 Jan 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 A De Vries	 59.5	 Lady Snazz (USA)	 1:51.87	 3.50.....Slowly into stride, never near to challenge but ran on
9 of 13	 12 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 R Mullen	 59	 Alla Mahlak (USA)	 1:37.75	 10.35...................... Slowly into stride, tailed off after 400m
6 of 8	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 R Mullen	 58.5	 Falsehood (IRE)	 1:38.19	 9.20....................................Slowly away, always in rear
3 of 14	 19 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 R Dawson	 60	 Mayaadeen (IRE)	 1:39.12	 1.80.....Slowly into stride, never near to challenge but ran on

12 PERSUADING (IRE) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 6 Total: 2-0-0-2 Prize Money: $8,092
Jockey: R Ffrench WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Oasis Dream (GB) Dam: SHORT SKIRT (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Musab Abdulqader Mohammed Al Rais

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
3 of 10	 14 Feb 19	 O	 CHD	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Novi	 4	 S Kelly	 57	 --	 --	 --................................Dwlt, wnt lft and rn green early
3 of 7	 21 Jun 19	 O	 NMK	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Novi	 1	 K Mcevoy	 57	 --	 --	 --....................Led, shkn up and edgd lft over 400m out
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R7 25 Nov 2022 | Meydan | LONGINES SPIRIT COLLECTION
Distance: 1600m | Class: Hcp	

AWTPrizemoney: AED87,500
1:30 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 565991
	 2	 940421
	 3	 354132
	 4	 153428
	 5	 5212
	 6	 541622
	 7	 320381
	 8	 287052
	 9	 223600
	10	 61
	11	 681773
	12	 268412
	13	 062081
	14	 340300
	15	 300805
	16	 228555

WESTERN SYMPHONY (IRE)
INVINCIBLY (IRE)
NIBRAAS (USA)
AMERICAN DANCER (USA)
JUNOOH (IRE)
TAHDEED (USA)
EBNZAIDOON (USA)
HYDE PARK (GB)
MY SWALLOW (GB)
ROAD BLOC (USA)
PERFECT BALANCE (IRE)
STREET MOOD (USA)
FINAL ROCK (GB)
MIAMI JOY (GB)
MIND MAPPING (USA)
AL JADDAF (GB)

62
61
61
60.5
60.5
60.5
59.5
59.5
59.5
59
58.5
58
57
57
56.5
55

6
3
11
1
4
14
9
5
10
2
7
12
16
8
15
13

T O’SHEA
R MULLEN
D O’NEILL
S HITCHCOTT
A TIAR  3 

J VAN OVERMEIRE
P DOBBS
R FFRENCH
M RODRIGUES  3 

P COSGRAVE
C PLANAS  3 

A FRESU
A DE VRIES
J DA SILVA
A AL BALUSHI
R DAWSON

B SEEMAR
R BOURESLY
M COSTA
D WATSON
Q ABOUD
M COSTA
D WATSON
S BIN GHADAYER
M AL MHEIRI
O REFAI
B SEEMAR
M AL MHEIRI
R BOURESLY
I MOHAMMED
H AL MARAR
A BIN HARMASH

4
4
4
6
6
4
4
8
4
4
4
3
7
4
7
3

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
C
G
H
G
G

IRE
IRE
USA
USA
IRE
USA
USA
GB
GB
USA
IRE
USA
GB
GB
USA
GB

85
83
83
82
82
82
80
80
80
79
78
79
75
75
74
73

	 9-�2�-2-0
	 6-�1�-1-0
	 7-�1�-1-2
	 7-�1�-1-1
	 4-�1�-2-0
	 9-�1�-2-1
	 6-�1�-1-2
	35-�2�-2-3
	 7-�0�-2-1
	 2-�1�-0-0
	 8-�2�-0-1
	 7-�1�-2-1
	 6-�1�-1-0
	 7-�0�-0-2
	 7-�0�-0-2
	 7-�0�-2-1

$101,493
$201,292
$95,000
$363,252
$46,161
$111,719
$50,661
$311,096
$79,436
$51,340
$83,711
$84,025
$130,802
$125,042
$363,107
$39,400

	3-�1�-0-1
	12-�3�-2-1
	1-�0�-0-1
	13-�3�-3-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	3-�1�-1-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	11-�0�-2-1
	6-�0�-2-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	4-�1�-1-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	5-�1�-2-0
	11-�1�-2-3
	5-�1�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

1 WESTERN SYMPHONY (IRE) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 6 Total: 9-2-2-0 Prize Money: $101,493
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 62 Good: 7-1-1-0 Track: 3-1-0-0

4yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-1
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: Balsamine (USA) J+H: 2-1-0-0 AWT: 4-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 04/11/22 (21 Days)
Owner: Al Rashid Stables LLC

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 6	 29 Jan 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 4	 T O’Shea	 58.5	 Down On Da Bayou (USA)	 1:38.35	 19.75......................... Slowly into stride, always in last pair
5 of 9	 20 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1900	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 P Cosgrave	 58.5	 Ursa Minor (IRE)	 1:55.07	 8.50..................................... Soon led, clear 1400m out
9 of 12	 03 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 P Cosgrave	 55	 Twelfthofneverland (USA)	 2:00.28	 19.70.................................Never better than mid-division
9 of 15	 19 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 S Kirrane	 56.5	 Winners Club (USA)	 1:25.12	 15.50................. Chased leaders until weakened final 400m
1 of 8	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 T O’Shea	 57.5	 Tahdeed (USA)	 1:23.61	 5.50................................ Chased leaders, led 500m out

2 INVINCIBLY (IRE) Trainer: R Bouresly Barrier: 3 Total: 6-1-1-0 Prize Money: $201,292
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 61 Good: 3-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-3-2-1
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Recite (JPN) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/06/22 (156 Days)
Owner: Bouresly Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 26 Mar 22	 O	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 4Yo+	 2	 C Lee	 61	 --	 --	 --............................ Led, pushed along over 400m out
10 of 12	 15 Apr 22	 O	 LIN	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Hcp	 1	 S James	 61	 --	 --	 --.............................. Disp ld, pushed along 400m out
4 of 7	 24 May 22	 O	 NCS	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Hcp	 2	 C Lee	 61	 --	 --	 --.................................Led at stdy pce, rdn 400m out
2 of 7	 13 Jun 22	 O	 WND	turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 T Marquand	 61	 --	 --	 --.... Led, rdn and faced sustained chal frm over 200m out
1 of 14	 22 Jun 22	 O	 CAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 C Lee	 61	 Tommy G (GB)	 --	 --................................ Cl up, pushed along 400m out

3 NIBRAAS (USA) Trainer: M Costa Barrier: 11 Total: 7-1-1-2 Prize Money: $95,000
Jockey: D O’NEILL WT: 61 Good: 7-1-1-2 Track: 4-0-1-1

4yo usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Uncle Mo (USA) Dam: Conquest Curlgirl (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 5-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/01/22 (305 Days)
Owner: Sh Ahmed bin Rashid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 9	 14 Jan 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 9	 R Curatolo	 55	 Meshakel (IRE)	 1:23.87	 9.70..................Break awkwardly, never near to challenge
4 of 9	 19 Mar 21	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 9	 R Curatolo	 57	 Faithful Soldier (USA)	 1:27.24	 5.40............................................. Always mid-division
1 of 16	 24 Jan 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 6	 R Mullen	 58	 Lake Causeway (USA)	 1:24.56	 1.75................................. Broke awkwardly, settled rear
3 of 14	 03 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 10	R Mullen	 60.5	 Zero To A Hundred (USA)	 1:38.35	 2.25................................Mid-division, ran on final 400m
2 of 8	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 P Dobbs	 59	 Upper Class (BRZ)	 1:10.72	 7.75...Never near to challenge but ran on well final 500m, ne

4 AMERICAN DANCER (USA) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 1 Total: 7-1-1-1 Prize Money: $363,252
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 60.5 Good: 7-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-3-3-1
Sire: Bernardini (USA) Dam: Soho Dancer (GB) J+H: 3-0-0-1 AWT: 5-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/08/21 (470 Days)
Owner: David A Bernsen LLC & Jeffrey S Lambert

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 10	 15 Jan 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 S Hitchcott	 54.5	 Prevent (GB)	 1:48.97	 6.95.............Never near to challenge but ran on final 500m
3 of 8	 12 Feb 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 S Hitchcott	 59.5	 Melicertes (GB)	 1:38.83	 1.50............. Tracked leader, ran on same pace final 500m
4 of 11	 26 Feb 22	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 S Hitchcott	 56	 George Villiers (IRE)	 2:08.56	 5.10........................ Mid-division, every chance 400m out
2 of 13	 12 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 P Dobbs	 61.5	 Alla Mahlak (USA)	 1:37.75	 1.75................................. Tracked leader, led 300m out
8 of 14	 29 Oct 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 P Dobbs	 61.5	 Boston George (IRE)	 1:25.24	 14.70.................................................... Always in rear
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5 JUNOOH (IRE) Trainer: Q Aboud Barrier: 4 Total: 4-1-2-0 Prize Money: $46,161
Jockey: A Tiar (a3.0) WT: 60.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo br ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Le Havre (IRE) Dam: Mumayeza (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-2-0 Last Win: 24/09/19 (1158 Days)
Owner: Tareq Ahmed bin Juma

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
5 of 12	 17 Apr 19	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Maid	 3	 R Moore	 60.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... Restless in stalls, t.k.h
2 of 7	 05 Sep 19	 O	 CHD	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Novi	 5	 D O’Neill	 60.5	 --	 --	 --...................Wnt rt leaving stalls, sn rcvrd to chse wnr
1 of 4	 24 Sep 19	 O	 BEV	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Novi	 1	 D O’Neill	 60.5	 Cathedral Street (IRE)	 --	 --........................................................... Made all
2 of 10	 16 Oct 19	 O	 NTT	 turf	 2000	  H 	 Hcp	 2	 A Atzeni	 60.5	 --	 --	 --.............................. Prom, chsd wnr over 1400m out

6 TAHDEED (USA) Trainer: M Costa Barrier: 14 Total: 9-1-2-1 Prize Money: $111,719
Jockey: J Van Overmeire WT: 60.5 Good: 9-1-2-1 Track: 5-1-2-0

4yo br usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-0
Sire: Tamarkuz (USA) Dam: There She Is (USA) J+H: 1-0-1-0 AWT: 5-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/01/22 (299 Days)
Owner: Sh Ahmed bin Rashid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 16	 24 Jan 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 14	F Jara	 58	 Nibraas (USA)	 1:24.56	 2.05................ Rear of mid-division, ran on well final 300m
1 of 16	 30 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 13	F Jara	 58	 Benmalek (IRE)	 1:37.18	 0.75..........................................Broke well, raced wide
6 of 14	 03 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 F Jara	 58	 Zero To A Hundred (USA)	 1:38.35	 3.15.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 400m
2 of 8	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 J Van Overmeir.	 60	 Western Symphony (IRE)	 1:23.61	 5.50................... Tracked leaders, every chance 400m out
2 of 8	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 J Van Overmeir.	 61.5	 Falsehood (IRE)	 1:38.19	 0.50................................Tracked leaders, led 500m out

7 EBNZAIDOON (USA) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 9 Total: 6-1-1-2 Prize Money: $50,661
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 59.5 Good: 4-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Speightstown (USA) Dam: Nereid (USA) J+H: 1-1-0-0 AWT: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-1 Last Win: 12/02/22 (286 Days)
Owner: Millennium Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 13	 02 Oct 20	 O	 NCS	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Novi	 10	D O’Neill	 62	 --	 --	 --... Midfield on nr side of grp, pushed along and hdwy to l
10 of 11	 07 Apr 21	 O	 NTT	 turf	 1700	  G 	 Novi	 2	 D O’Neill	 62	 --	 --	 --...............................................Dwlt strt, chsd ldrs
3 of 13	 25 May 21	 O	 LIN	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Novi	 6	 W Buick	 62	 --	 --	 --...................................Upset in stalls, ducked rt strt
8 of 8	 11 Jun 21	 O	 SAN	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 R Havlin	 62	 --	 --	 --..................A towards rr, pushed along over 400m out
1 of 16	 12 Feb 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 6	 P Dobbs	 58	 Carpe Momentum (USA)	 1:25.34	 0.20................................Tracked leaders, led 200m out

8 HYDE PARK (GB) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 5 Total: 35-2-2-3 Prize Money: $311,096
Jockey: R Ffrench WT: 59.5 Good: 35-2-2-3 Track: 15-0-0-2

8yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 17-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-0-2-1
Sire: Oasis Dream (GB) Dam: Deliberate (GB) J+H: 13-1-0-1 AWT: 26-2-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/01/22 (314 Days)
Owner: Sultan Ali

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 03 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 M Barzalona	 62	 Davy Lamp (GB)	 1:24.59	 20.80.................................Never better than mid-division
7 of 11	 12 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 R Ffrench	 59.5	 Dignity Joy (USA)	 1:12.90	 4.40............................................. Always mid-division
10 of 15	 19 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 R Ffrench	 60	 Winners Club (USA)	 1:25.12	 26.00.............Led far side, headed and weakened 300m out
5 of 14	 29 Oct 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 R Ffrench	 60	 Boston George (IRE)	 1:25.24	 6.75............ Tracked leaders, ran on same pace final 500m
2 of 6	 05 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 X Ziani	 58.5	 Verboten (IRE)	 1:38.39	 0.20.......................................Soon led, clear 700m out

9 MY SWALLOW (GB) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 10 Total: 7-0-2-1 Prize Money: $79,436
Jockey: M Rodrigues (a3.0) WT: 59.5 Good: 5-0-1-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

4yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 7-0-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-2-1
Sire: Shalaa (IRE) Dam: Green Swallow (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Maitha Salem Mohammed Belobaida Alsuwaidi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 8	 01 Jul 21	 O	 YAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 R Moore	 56	 --	 --	 --.............................................Travelled strly, cl up
3 of 10	 24 Jul 21	 O	 NCS	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Hcp	 2	 K Stott	 56	 --	 --	 --..................Racd in 2nd, pushed along over 400m out
6 of 16	 23 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 V Leal	 56.5	 Valiant Prince (IRE)	 1:35.46	 5.80................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 500m
15 of 16	 06 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 A Fresu	 58	 Kaheall (GB)	 1:36.37	 23.65.................................Never better than mid-division
12 of 12	 03 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 J Crowley	 56	 Twelfthofneverland (USA)	 2:00.28	 77.70..........................Slowly into stride, always in last trio

10 ROAD BLOC (USA) Trainer: O Refai Barrier: 2 Total: 2-1-0-0 Prize Money: $51,340
Jockey: P Cosgrave WT: 59 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

4yo b usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Street Sense (USA) Dam: Jan’s Perfect Star (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/11/22 (21 Days)
Owner: Sayed Hashish & Mrs Hana Refai

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
6 of 8	 24 Jul 21	 O	 MTH	 turf	 1100	  F 	 Mdn	 5	 H Figueroa	 58	 --	 --	 --.....................................Steadied start, 2w off pace
1 of 10	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 7	 A Fresu	 58	 Colour Up (IRE)	 1:24.19	 1.50................................Tracked leaders, led 500m out
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11 PERFECT BALANCE (IRE) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 7 Total: 8-2-0-1 Prize Money: $83,711
Jockey: C Planas (a3.0) WT: 58.5 Good: 7-1-0-1 Track: 3-1-0-1

4yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-0
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Winter Queen (GB) J+H: 1-0-0-1 AWT: 5-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 06/02/22 (292 Days)
Owner: Desert Rose Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 12	 24 Dec 21	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 S Kirrane	 58	 Fawaareq (IRE)	 1:12.89	 15.75.................................Never better than mid-division
1 of 12	 06 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 T O’Shea	 61.5	 Mayaadeen (IRE)	 1:39.91	 3.25................................. Tracked leader, led 500m out
7 of 9	 27 Feb 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 2	 P Cosgrave	 60	 Tenbury Wells (USA)	 1:37.80	 15.35.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 400m
7 of 11	 03 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 T O’Shea	 62	 Davy Lamp (GB)	 1:24.59	 17.30..............................Slowly into stride, always in rear
3 of 8	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 C Planas	 58.5	 Western Symphony (IRE)	 1:23.61	 13.25............ Tracked leaders, ran on same pace final 500m

12 STREET MOOD (USA) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 12 Total: 7-1-2-1 Prize Money: $84,025
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 58 Good: 7-1-2-1 Track: 6-0-2-1

3yo b usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Street Boss (USA) Dam: Tizacity (USA) J+H: 2-1-0-0 AWT: 6-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/03/22 (251 Days)
Owner: Jumaa Mubarak Al Junaibi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 10	 16 Dec 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 2	 S Paiva	 56.5	 Azure Coast (USA)	 1:26.40	 11.70............................................. Always mid-division
8 of 14	 23 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 9	 S Paiva	 58	 Bendoog (USA)	 1:38.92	 17.50........................................ Never near to challenge
4 of 10	 03 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 1	 A Fresu	 58	 Monaadah (USA)	 1:24.35	 9.75................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 500m
1 of 9	 19 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 3	 A Fresu	 57	 Muqatel (USA)	 1:27.89	 1.00.................... Settled rear, smooth progress 500m out
2 of 10	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 D O’Neill	 62	 Ranaan (USA)	 1:11.83	 4.00...................Raced in last, ran on very well final 400m

13 FINAL ROCK (GB) Trainer: R Bouresly Barrier: 16 Total: 6-1-1-0 Prize Money: $130,802
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 57 Good: 5-1-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

7yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-2-0
Sire: Rock Of Gibraltar (IRE) Dam: Up At Last (GB) J+H: 2-1-1-0 AWT: 5-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/11/21 (378 Days)
Owner: Bouresly Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 16	 03 Dec 20	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 12	R Mullen	 58.5	 Gervais (USA)	 1:38.87	 3.75........................ Mid-division, every chance 400m out
2 of 8	 18 Dec 20	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 A De Vries	 57	 Habah (USA)	 1:40.00	 0.75................................ Slowly into stride, mid-division
11 of 11	 22 Jan 21	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 F Veron	 55.5	 Mazagran (GB)	 1:39.84	 28.95.................................Never better than mid-division
8 of 16	 19 Mar 21	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 Ryusei Sakai	 55.5	 Mudallel (IRE)	 2:01.97	 5.90.................................Never better than mid-division
1 of 14	 12 Nov 21	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 A De Vries	 60.5	 Mayaadeen (IRE)	 1:39.83	 1.75................................. Tracked leader, led 300m out

14 MIAMI JOY (GB) Trainer: I Mohammed Barrier: 8 Total: 7-0-0-2 Prize Money: $125,042
Jockey: J Da Silva WT: 57 Good: 6-0-0-1 Track: 5-0-0-1

4yo ch gb h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-1-2-3
Sire: Bobby’s Kitten (USA) Dam: Red Blooded Woman (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 6-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Saeed Humaid Al Tayer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 6	 18 Nov 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 5	 A Fresu	 55.5	 Faithful Soldier (USA)	 1:26.02	 5.00.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 400m
10 of 11	 09 Dec 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 R Dawson	 62	 Sendeed (IRE)	 1:39.18	 88.50............................................... Always in last pair
3 of 5	 23 Dec 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 4	 R Dawson	 55	 Al Nefud (GB)	 1:38.55	 7.75............................................. Always mid-division
11 of 15	 07 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 14	A De Vries	 58.5	 Law Of Peace (GB)	 1:39.28	 12.35.................................................... Always in rear
10 of 13	 12 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 10	R Dawson	 60	 Alla Mahlak (USA)	 1:37.75	 10.65.................................Never better than mid-division

15 MIND MAPPING (USA) Trainer: H Al Marar Barrier: 15 Total: 7-0-0-2 Prize Money: $363,107
Jockey: A Al Balushi WT: 56.5 Good: 6-0-0-1 Track: 2-0-0-0

7yo usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-0-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-1-0
Sire: MEDAGLIA D’ORO (USA) Dam: Visual Mind (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Ahmed Alsayed Shehab Alhashmi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 10	 19 Dec 21	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 5	 I Al Balushi	 57.5	 Alfareeq (IRE)	 1:23.58	 45.30.....................................................Always in last
15 of 15	 18 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2810	  G 	 G3	 6	 Yacine Ben Djekidel	57	 Manobo (IRE)	 2:53.78	 131.25......................Mid-division until weakened 1200m out
8 of 11	 26 Feb 22	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 M Holmberg	 61	 George Villiers (IRE)	 2:08.56	 37.60........................................ Never near to challenge
14 of 14	 12 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 13	M Holmberg	 58	 Bochart (GB)	 1:38.00	 39.60......................... Slowly into stride, always in last pair
5 of 8	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 Anderson Paiva	 57	 Qareeb (USA)	 1:59.54	 6.30....................... Slowly into stride, always mid-division

16 AL JADDAF (GB) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 13 Total: 7-0-2-1 Prize Money: $39,400
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 55 Good: 3-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: Dubai Sunrise (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Mohammed Ahmad Ali Al Subousi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 4	 24 Sep 21	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 4	 W Buick	 59	 --	 --	 --...........................Pressed ldr, led narrowly 800m out
8 of 12	 10 Oct 21	 O	 GWO	turf	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 13	W Buick	 59	 --	 --	 --....................... Midfield, pushed along over 400m out
5 of 5	 27 Nov 21	 O	 WOL	turf	 1700	  S 	 Hcp	 6	 R Winston	 59	 --	 --	 --.......................................Swtchd lft sn after s, t.k.h
5 of 13	 29 Oct 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 5	 R Dawson	 59	 Anbar (USA)	 1:26.62	 5.80................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 400m
5 of 9	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 8	 S Al Balushi	 60	 Long Kiss (BRZ)	 1:25.51	 1.70...................... Tracked leader, ran on well final 400m


